

---

WELSH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

---

**2003 No. 1966 (W.211)**

**ANIMALS, WALES**

**ANIMAL HEALTH**

**The Disease Control (Wales) Order 2003**

*Made* - - - - *29th July 2003*

*Coming into force* *1st August 2003*

**THE DISEASE CONTROL (WALES) ORDER 2003**

**PART 1**

**Introduction**

1. Title, application and commencement
2. Interpretation
3. Exceptions

**PART 2**

**Movement restrictions**

4. Restrictions on the movement of cattle, sheep and goats
5. Restrictions on the movement of pigs
6. Permitted movements during standstill
7. Movements that do not trigger a standstill period
8. Isolation facilities
9. Marking sheep and goats travelling to shows or exhibitions
10. Restrictions on movements to and from slaughterhouses
11. Sole occupancy groups

**PART 3**

**Licences**

12. Requirement for a licence to move animals
13. Notices prohibiting movement under a general licence
14. Specific licences
15. General licences
16. Copies of licences
17. Compliance with licences, etc.

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Disease Control (Wales) Order 2003. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

18. Licences issued in Scotland or England

PART 4

Miscellaneous and enforcement

- 19. Licences, permits and authorisations
  - 20. Cleansing and disinfection
  - 21. Change of occupation of premises
  - 22. Enforcement
  - 23. Revocations
  - 24. Amendment of the Sheep and Goats Identification and Movement (Interim Measures) (Wales) (No.2) Order 2002
- Signature

- 
- SCHEDULE 1 Movements off premises which are permitted during the standstill period
- 1. Movement for veterinary treatment, etc.
  - 2. Movement for slaughter
  - 3. The movement of a pig to a market for pigs...
  - 4. The movement of an animal to a collecting centre for...
  - 5. Movement for artificial insemination
  - 6. The movement of sheep or goats to an artificial insemination...
  - 7. Animals for export
  - 8. Movement within a sole occupancy group
  - 9. Common land
  - 10. Movement of pigs for breeding, etc.
  - 11. Movement of pigs to shows and exhibitions
  - 12. Movement of rams and bulls for breeding
  - 13. Movement of cattle, sheep and goats to shows and exhibitions
  - 14. Vehicles dropping off other animals

- SCHEDULE 2 Movements on to premises that do not trigger the standstill period
- 1. Arrival at a premises licensed under the Animal Gatherings (Wales) Order 2003
  - 2. Arrival at an artificial insemination centre
  - 3. Movement of a pig under the Pigs (Records, Identification and Movement) (Interim Measures) (Wales) (No. 2) Order 2002
  - 4. Movement of a pig for breeding purposes
  - 5. Return of pigs, cattle, sheep or goats from a show or exhibition
  - 6. Return of breeding rams and bulls from a market
  - 7. Arrival of rams and bulls for breeding
  - 8. Arrival of goats for breeding
  - 9. Artificial insemination centres
  - 10. Arrival of pigs which are being returned to those premises...
  - 11. Arrival of sheep or goats which are returning from an...
  - 12. Imported animals
  - 13. Movement within a sole occupancy group
  - 14. Vehicles collecting other animals
  - 15. Arrival from veterinary treatment, etc.
- Explanatory Note

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Disease Control (Wales) Order 2003. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- Sch. 1 para. 6 omitted by [S.I. 2017/674 Sch. para. 1\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 12 omitted by [S.I. 2017/674 Sch. para. 1\(6\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 13 substituted by [S.I. 2017/674 Sch. para. 1\(7\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 5 words omitted by [S.I. 2017/674 Sch. para. 1\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 7 words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1612 reg. 33](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 7 words substituted by [S.I. 2017/674 Sch. para. 1\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 10(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2017/674 Sch. para. 1\(5\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 6 omitted by [S.I. 2017/674 Sch. para. 2\(8\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 7 omitted by [S.I. 2017/674 Sch. para. 2\(9\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 8 omitted by [S.I. 2017/674 Sch. para. 2\(10\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 11 omitted by [S.I. 2017/674 Sch. para. 2\(12\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 5 substituted by [S.I. 2017/674 Sch. para. 2\(7\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 9 substituted by [S.I. 2017/674 Sch. para. 2\(11\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 15 substituted by [S.I. 2017/674 Sch. para. 2\(13\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 4(2)(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2017/674 Sch. para. 2\(6\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 4(2)(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2017/674 Sch. para. 2\(6\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2017/674 Sch. para. 2\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 1 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2017/674 Sch. para. 2\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 3 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2017/674 Sch. para. 2\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 3 words substituted by [S.I. 2017/674 Sch. para. 2\(5\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 4(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2017/674 Sch. para. 2\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 4(1)(e) words substituted by [S.I. 2017/674 Sch. para. 2\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 4(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2017/674 Sch. para. 2\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- art. 2 words inserted by [S.I. 2017/674 art. 3\(b\)](#)
- art. 2 words omitted by [S.I. 2008/1314 art. 2\(2\)](#)
- art. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2017/674 art. 3\(a\)](#)
- art. 8(1) substituted by [S.I. 2017/674 art. 4\(a\)](#)
- art. 12(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2011/2830 art. 26\(2\)](#)
- art. 14(3) substituted by [S.I. 2008/1314 art. 2\(3\)](#)
- art. 15 omitted by [S.I. 2017/674 art. 6](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:**

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. 2 para. Z1 inserted by [S.I. 2017/674 Sch. para. 2\(2\)](#)
- art. 3A inserted by [S.I. 2007/2475 art. 2\(2\)](#)
- art. 3A omitted by [S.I. 2007/2626 art. 2](#)
- art. 8(3) inserted by [S.I. 2017/674 art. 4\(b\)](#)
- art. 8A inserted by [S.I. 2017/674 art. 5](#)
- art. 15A inserted by [S.I. 2017/674 art. 7](#)